

2-9-2017

Motion for Leave to File Brief of Amici Curiae the Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality, Civil Rights Organizations, and National Bar Associations of Color, in Support of the Petitioners

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Follow this and additional works at: http://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality, "Motion for Leave to File Brief of Amici Curiae the Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality, Civil Rights Organizations, and National Bar Associations of Color, in Support of the Petitioners" (2017). *Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality*. 36.

http://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center/36

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Centers, Programs, and Events at Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality by an authorized administrator of Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons.

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

TAREQ AQEL MOHAMMED AZIZ, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

Case No. 17-cv-116-LMB-TCB

DONALD TRUMP, President of the
United States, et al.,
Respondents.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE FRED T.
KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY, CIVIL RIGHTS
ORGANIZATIONS, AND NATIONAL BAR ASSOCIATIONS OF COLOR, IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

The Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality, Civil Rights Organizations, and National Bar Associations of Color hereby submit this Motion for Leave to File a Brief as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Petitioners and Affirmance.

**INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* AND REASONS WHY
THE MOTION SHOULD BE GRANTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. The Plenary Power Doctrine Was Born Out Of Racist Notions
 And Outdated Understandings Of Sovereignty That Courts
 Now Reject.3

 II. Reviewing The Executive Order Will Not Interfere With The
 Proper Exercise Of Executive Power, But Will Protect
 Constitutional Norms.9

 III. History Repudiates Decisions That Abdicate Judicial Review
 Of Executive And Legislative Actions Against Entire Races Or
 Nationalities.....11

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena,
 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....11

Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka,
 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....2, 10

Chae Chan Ping v. United States,
 130 U.S. 581 (1889)..... *passim*

Dred Scott v. Sandford,
 60 U.S. 393 (1856).....5

Fong Yue Ting v. United States,
 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....4, 7, 8

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy,
 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....8, 9

Kerry v. Din,
 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....7

United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....4, 9

Landon v. Plasencia,
 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....11

Lynch v. Cannatella,
 810 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1987)10

Nishimura Ekiu v. United States,
 142 U.S. 651 (1892).....4

Obadele v. United States,
 52 Fed. Cl. 432 (2002)11

Plessy v. Ferguson,
 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....2, 10, 11, 12

Raya-Ledesma v. I.N.S.,
 55 F.3d 418 (9th Cir. 1994)9

Reno v. Flores,
 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....9

Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei,
 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....4, 8, 9

Tran v. Caplinger,
 847 F. Supp. 469 (W.D. La. 1993).....10

STATUTES:

Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, 22 U.S.C. § 6501 et. seq.
 (1998).....6

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Aleinikoff, T. Alexander, *Citizens, Aliens, Membership and the Constitution*, 7
 Constitutional Commentary 9 (1990)5

Greene, Jamal, *The Anticanon*, 125 Harv. L. Rev. 379 (2011).....11

Hiroshi Motomura, *Immigration Law After a Century of Plenary Power: Phantom
 Constitutional Norms and Statutory Interpretation*, 100 Yale L.J. 545 (1990).....5

International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial
 Discrimination, G.A. Res. 2106 (XX) (Dec. 21, 1965), *ratified by* 140 Cong.
 Rec. S7634 (daily ed. June 24, 1994)6

Kagan, Michael, *Plenary Power is Dead! Long Live Plenary Power*, 114 Mich L.
 Rev. First Impressions 21 (2015).....7

Klarman, Michael J., *The Plessy Era*, 1998 Sup. Ct. Rev. 303 (1998).....11

Legomsky, Stephen H., *Ten More Years of Plenary Power: Immigration,
 Congress, and the Courts*, 22 Hastings Const. L.Q. 925 (1995)9

Paulsen, Michael Stokes, *Symposium: The Changing Laws of War: Do We Need A
 New Legal Regime After September 11?: The Constitution of Necessity*, 79
 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1257 (2004)11

Pollvogt, Susannah W., *Beyond Suspect Classifications*, 16 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 739
 (2014).....12

Reisman, W. Michael, *Sovereignty and Human Rights in Contemporary
 International Law*, 84 Am. J. Int’l L. 866 (1990).....6

Saito, Natsu Taylor, *The Enduring Effect of the Chinese Exclusion Cases: The
 Plenary Power Justification for On-Going Abuses of Human Rights*, 10 Asian
 Am. L.J. 13 (2003).....4
